LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :
StID ; 3730 LOC: -0-

SITE NAME: Charles Lemcane Property DATE REPORTED
ADDRESS : 6085 Scarlett Ct DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs

SITE STATUS

printed:
08/24/98
Insp:
12034
06/11/90

-0-
Y

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/11/90 DATE COMPLETED: 03/21/97
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE CCMPLETED: -0-

PCST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCARW

CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 08/25/98
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/11/9C REMEDIAT ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1 -CONTACT NAME: Charles Lemoine
COMPANY NAME: Na
ADDRESS: 1367 - 52nd Ave
CITY/STATE: Cakland, C A 94601

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Arlan & Beverly Ness
COMPANY NAME: C/¢o John Loar, Blackhawk Corp
ADDRESS: 3820 Blackhawk Rd
CITY/STATE: Blackhawk, C A 94506

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

ANNPGMS Lop DATE “ LOP

Name/Address Changes Only Cage Progress Changes

DATE
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LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:
06/10/98
Mark OQOut What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)

Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3730 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Charles Lemoane Property DATE REPORTED : 06/11/90
BADDRESS : 6085 Scarlett Ct DATE CONFIRMED: -0-
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE CCMPLETED: 03/23/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 07/11/%90 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- . DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTICON TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSC '

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/11/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Charles Lemoine
COMPANY NAME: Na
ADDRESS: 1367 - 52nd Ave
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 924601

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Arlan & Beverly Ness
COMPANY NAME: C/o John Loar, Blackhawk Corp
ADDRESS: 3820 Blackhawk R4
CITY/STATE: Blackhawk, C A 94506

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS . LOP DATE ' ” LOP DATE




County of Alameda Conference Center
Training Request Form for FEE Classes for County Employees

Tools for |l;llpl'0\_/in Concentration and Focus
| Balancing Work and Family

USE ONE FORM FOR EACH CLASS DESIRED

(Return by May 30, 1997.)
Fax to 510-208-4848 (24848), and send original to QIC 28502,

D Tools for Improving Concentration and Focus . Monday, June 23, 8:30 am - 11:30 am

Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Dept. # and Name:

$35 per person or $75 for a group of 3

[1  Balancing Work and Family - Monday, June 23, 1:00 pm - 4:00 pm
Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Applicant’s Name & SSN:
Dept. # and Name:

$35 per person or $75 for a group of 3

Supervisor:
Supervisor’s Signature:
Supervisor’s QIC Code/Telephone:

Please accept the following as payment:
Course Fee:
check one:
____Interdepartmental Transfer Charge

Dept.# Fund #: Acct.#: Project #:
Fund Approval Signature: Date:

(supervisor or person who authorizes funding)
- r =

____ Personal check (from employee) or department check (from employer)

This form (approving an interdepartmental transfer with an original signature) or a check made payable to Alameda County
Treasurer must be submitted with reservation. You will be sent a written confirmation of your acceptance into the program.
Cancellation Policy. The Conference Center must receive writlen notice of cancellation ten (10) work days (M-F) prior to class date,
or class fee will be due and payable per registration agreement.
Registrar: (510) 208-4956 (24956)
or (510) 272-6467 (26467)

C:U)()CUMEN"&;'; RDPERFKBWORKSP. WPD Revised April 23, 1997



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

StID 2730 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51C) 567-6700

September 27, 1996 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Arlan Ness
¢/o John Loar
Blackhawk Corp
3820 Blackhawk Road
Blackhawk, CA 94506

Re: Backfilling of Excavation at 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin

Dear Mr. Ness:

EnviroNet Consulting is proposing to backfill the former tank
excavation at the above referenced site with clean, imported,
porous material. Proper compaction will be monitoried by a
registered geotechnical engineer. This proposal is acceptable
and field work should commence as soon as possible.

In addition, the stockpiled soil from the excavation will be
disposed offsite at an approved facility. Bills of lading should
be provided when the work has been completed.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Robert Nelson, EnviroNet, 1070 Airport Blvd, Santa Rosa 95403
files

lemoine. 12



Em)zroNet :,_

September 25, 1996 C O N S U LT I N G
Project No. 6142.2

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Backfilling of the Excavation at 6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin (Site ID No. 3730).

Dear Ms. Chu:

The site is in a light industrial area of Dublin and is scheduled for development. An open
excavation is onsite which resulted from the removal of four underground storage tanks.
As the first step in site development the excavation needs to be backfilled.

The excavation will be filled with imported, clean, porous backfill and compacted. The
backfilling and compaction will be monitored by a registered geotechnical engineer. The
site general contractor is CSI/Customer Service, General Contracting, Inc. (CSI), 525 York
Street, of San Francisco, California 94110. Before beginning the excavation backfilling, Mr.
Burt Hamrol, the President of CSI, requests a letter from the ACDEH approving the
backfilling procedure.

The stockpiled soil from the excavation will be disposed of offsite, rather than being used
as excavation backfill. A disposal destination for the stockpiled soil has not been selected;
however, the offsite disposal will be documented as per the ACEHD’s request.

A quarterly groundwater monitoring program for onsite well MW-1R has resumed, as
requested by the ACEHD. The September 1996 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
discussing the findings of the groundwater monitoring of well MW-1R will follow soon.

I trust this provides the information you require. Please call (707) 546-9461 if you have any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

/’1?9/@;7- (/ Vel
od
Robert L. Nelson TN
Registered Geologist No. 6270

cc: Mr, Burt Hamrol/CSI

Paciric NoOorRTHWEST ENvIRONET GroOuUP, INC.

1070 AIRPORT BOULEVARD « SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
FAX 707/544-5769 TEL 707/546-94461






ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwa:
StID 3730 AmmMmCAwwmﬁm;
{510) 567-678D

February 9, 1996

Mr. Arlan Ness

¢/o John Loaxr
Blackhawk Corporation
3820 Blackhawk Road
Blackhawk, CA 94506

RE: Backfilling Excavation at 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin
Dear Mr. Nessg: '

Your consultant, Mr. Craig Hertz, of All Environmental recently
requested permission from this Agency to backfill the formexr
underground storage tank excavation. It is proposed that
groundwater will be pumped into a Baker tank and pea gravel will
be used simultaneously to bridge groundwater as the pit is
backfilled and properly compacted. This propeosal is acceptable
provided clean, imported soil is ugsed immediately above the pea
gravel, followed by aerated stockpiled soil.

Be advised that a portion of the stockpiled soil contained up to
1.5 ppm benzene. Further aeration and sampling is required of
this soil before it may be used as backfill material, or it may
be disposed at an approved facility.

This office has not received quarterly groundwater monitoring
reports (QMR) since July 1995. Quarterly sampling must be

reinstated immediately and QMRs submitted within 60 days upon
completion of field work.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materxials Specialist

gécc: James McKeehan, EPDBP, 6612 Owens Dr, Pleasanton 94588
files

lemoine,. 11



Earth Mechanics

Consulling Engineers

1727 Martin Luther King Jr. Way » Suite 213
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone/Fax (510) 839-0765
Tuly 29, 1996

1y ok P.O.Box 4745
Project Number: 96-775 Petaluma, CA 04955

Phone/Fax (707) 769-9235

Ms. Eva Chu

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Backfilling Excavation at
6085 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

We have been retained by CSI General Contracting, to provide geotechnical
recommendations for backfilling the excavation at 6085 Scarlett Court in Dublin,
California. Mr. Craig Hertz of “All Environmental” previously provided environmental
services during tank removal and remediation at the site. The excavation to be backfilled
was created by removal of an underground storage tank at the site.

Work Performed

Our licensed Civil and Geotechnical Engineer performed a site reconnaissance on July
18, 1996, and observed the excavation at the subject site.

Recommendations

We recommend that debris and deleterious material be removed from the excavation prior
to backfilling. Seasonal ground water is entering the sides and base of the excavation. At
the time of our reconnaissance, approximately 12 inches of water was observed in the
bottom of the excavation. We judge that it is not necessary to remove the water from the
excavation prior to placing aggregate backfill in the excavation. Prior to placing fill, we
recommend that the base of the excavation be covered with an approved geotextile, such
as Mirafi 500X or equivalent. Backfill should consist of an approved aggregate, such as
3/8-inch pea-gravel or -inch to ¥-inch crushed rock. The proposed aggregate backfill
should be approved by Earth Mechanics Consulting Engineers prior to importing. The
aggregate backfill should be extended to not more than 4 feet below the proposed finished
grade. The aggregate backfill should be placed in lifts of 12 inches or less and compacted



Earth Mechanics Consulting Engineers Page 2
Project Number: 96-775

6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin

July 29, 1996

to at least 90 percent relative compaction, based on ASTM test designation D-1557. The
agpregate should be covered with an approved filter fabric, such as Mirafi 140N or
equivalent. The excavation should be backfilled to the finished elevation with approved
clean, imported soil. The soil should be placed in lifts of 8 inches or less in loose
thickness and compacied to at least 90 percent relative compaction.

Earth Mechanics Consulting Engineers should be retained to approve the proposed
materials and to check compaction during backfilling operations.

Limitations

Services performed by Earth Mechanics Consulting Engineers have been conducted in a
manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the
profession practicing in the same locality under similar conditions at the time the services
were provided. No other representation, expressed or implied, and no warranty or
guarantee is included or intended in this report or in any opinion, documented or
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions, please
call me at (510) 839-0765.

Sincerely,
EARTH MECHANICS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

H. Allen Gruen, C.E., G.E.
Principal Engineer

cc: Mr. Burt Hamrol

CSI General Contracting
525 York Street

San Francisco, CA 94110 stlde s 2 so v o oot
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY = .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor ’ RAFAT A. S8HAHID, Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 3730 Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

July 27, 1995 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Arlan Ness

¢/o John Leoar
Blackhawk Corporation
3820 Blackhawk Rd
Blackhawk, CA 94506

RE: OMR for 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin, CA 94566

8

Dear Mr. Ness:

I have completed review of Levine-Fricke’s (LF) July 1995 Results
of Soil and Groundwater Investigations and Remedial Activities
rveport for the above referenced site. This report documents the
collection of soil and groundwater from the excavation pit,
various soil borings, and monitoring well MW-1R.

Also included in the report was a summary of the computer
modeling results for the potential threat of regsidual soil
contamination to groundwater. Please submit the complete
presentation of groundwater modeling results for review.

At this time, quarterly sampling (not semi-annual sampling as
recommended by LF) should be established for this gite,
Groundwater should be analyzed for PNAs, in addition to TPH-G,
TPH-D, and BTEX. Quarterly monitoring reports {OMR} are due
within 60 days upon completion of field work. Reports should be
submitted under the seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

It is my understanding that construction of a building/warehouse
over the former excavation pit is planned. Before its
development, a human health risk assessment for soil wvapor
intrusion from soil to indoor air should be performed. RBCA’S
Tier II approach using average benzene concentrations detected in
g0il may be used. You may also congider installing a vapor
barrier beneath the foundation during construction.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

JRCOPLN

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: James McKeehan, EPDBP, 6612 Owens Dr, Pleasanton 94588
Mike Bombard, LF, 3001 Douglas, #320, Roseville 95661
files (lemoine.lo) :



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMERTAL HEALTH

StID 3730 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY., #250

January 10, 1985 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. Michael Bombard

Levine-Fricke

3001 Douglas Blvd, Suite 320

Roseville, CA 95661

RE: Workplan Approval for 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin 94566

Dear Mr. Bombard:

I have completed review of Levine-Fricke’s January 1995 Work Plan
for Further Soil and Groundwater Investigation for the above
referenced site. The proposal to advance up to six soil borings
to define the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination,
and to install one downgradient monitoring well to assess
groundwater quality beneath the site is acceptable.

In addition to the collection of soil samples for analysis (up to
two sample per boring), grab groundwater samples should also be
collected from borings advanced up- and cross-gradient from the
former tank pit. And, all soil samples collected with detectable
readings on the OVA should be submitted to the lab for analysis
for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX.

Finally, at least two wells at the former Scotsman property (if
not yet abandoned) should be included when surveying the newly
installed well to verify groundwater flow direction/gradient.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by February 28, 1995. Please notify this office at
least 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

ﬂa)_ZAA/Q/\_———

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Gegpoiote frof - (3% b W2e
olo James McKeehan, EPDBP, 6612 Owens Dr, Pleasanton 94588
Arlan Nesg, c¢/o John Loar, RBlackhawk Corporation,
3820 Blackhawk Rd, Blackhawk 94506
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B, ARG TR LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGECLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

November 22, 199%4 DEC -6 Pil 3 L2 ‘ LF 3186.94-10

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Status of Activities at 6085 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California
Site ID 3730

Dear Eva:

This letter is submitted as an update on the activities associated with the former
underground storage tank at 6085 Scarlett Court in Dublin, California (the Site). This
letter is submitted on behalf of Executive Personnel Defined Benefits Plan (EPDBP).

In July 1994, approximately 1,100 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-affected soil was excavated
from an area surrounding and beneath a former underground storage tank (UST) that was
located in the north west portion of the Site. The excavation was performed to remove
hydrocarbon-affected soil assoctated with the former UST. The excavation activities were
ceased due to the limitations of the equipment and the proximity of the excavation to
building on the south and Chabot Canal on the west. The dimensions of the excavation
measured approximately 60 feet by 45 feet by 20 feet deep. Hydrocarbon affected soil
removed from the excavation was spread out on the site to aerate in accordance with Bay
Area Air Quality Management District requirements.

An existing montitoring well (M-1) located to the south west of the former UST location
was destroyed during the excavation activities. A well destruction permit was obtained for
the well destruction from Alameda County.

Upon completion of the excavation activities on July 29, 1994, soil samples were collected
from the side walls of the excavation near the ground-water surface at a depth of
approximately 16 feet below ground surface (bgs). Additionally, one water sample was
collected from the standing water in the excavation. The soil and water samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX).

3001 Douglas Boulevard, Suite 320
Roseville, Cdlifornia 95661
(?16) 786-0320

\ : Fox (916) 786-0366
Other offices in Emeryvilie, CA; invine, CA; Tallahasses, FL; Horioluly, H
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The results of chemical analysis indicated that benzene was present at a concentration of
6.5 parts per million (ppm) in the water sample. The chemical analytical results were
submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH}) under
separate cover.

Analytical results of subsequent sampling of water from the excavation indicated
concentrations of benzene at 0.003 ppm on Octcber 4, 1994, and 0.068 ppm on October
26, 1994, The October 26th water analytical results were based on a composite of four
samples collected at different locations within the excavation. The October 26th sampling
event was witnessed by the Dublin San Ramon Services District o document water quality
testing for a limited discharge permit.

EPDBP recently obtained a limited discharge permit from the Dublin San Ramon Services
District to discharge up to 150,000 gallons of water from the excavation to the sanitary
sewer. Water from the excavation will be pumped at a maximum rate of 10 gallons per
minute in accordance with the limited discharge permit. The intent of purging water from
the excavation is to remove hydrocarbons from the vicinity of the former UST.

Extraction of water in the excavation commenced on November 11, 1994, We anticipate
that pumping will continue for approximately two to three weeks. At the end of that time,
one water sample will be collected and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX compounds. Soil
samples from the aerated soil stockpile on-site will also be collected and analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX at that time. Due to the likelihood of rainfall in the coming months,
EPDBP plans to backfill the excavation after the pumping activities are completed.

We will inform you of the laboratory analytical data of the soil from the stockpile and
water from the excavation when it becomes available. If you have any questions, please
call me at (916) 786-0320.

{ncerely,

%

James A. Luttow, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

ce: James McKeechan, EPDBP
John Lohr, Blackhawk Development



Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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AUG 2B 'S4 18:85 FROM LF ROSEVILLE PRGE . 23!

[5) LEVINE-FRICKE (Roseville Office)

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
Date 3/26 /? ?/
Time
Deliver to CoA Q,D.w.

Name of Firm

Fax Phone No. Lfi 0) 337-9335
From TJim CuHen

LF Project No.

————

NUMBER OF PAGES: This cover page ptus page(s)

For voice contact call: (916} 786-0320
For Return Facsimile message: (916) 786-0366
Telecopy Operator:

Any question or inquiries about missing pages or unreadable copy, please
call (916) 786-0320

Remarks @03{ Scmﬁjﬂ Cj :

3007 Douglas Boulevard, Stiite 320
Roseviile, California 95661

(916) 786-0320

FAX (916) 786-0366

Other offices in Emeryvills, CA; livine, CA; Tallzhassee, FL; Honoluiy, HI,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Mgterials Inspection Form

AD~ o - (2415

80 Swan Wagy, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

RERRRREN

I, Immediate Reporting
2 Bus Plon Stds

3. RR Can > 30 days

4. Inventory Information
S. Invenlory Complete
& Emergency Respone
7. Training

8. Dellclency

9. Medifgation

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

Iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title
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Date:

Contact:
Title:

Sighature:

St St . Today.

b o# Nome CMowtes omduns. . Date 126,94
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Inspecilon Categories:
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{E) LEVINE-ERICKE (Roseville Office)

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date . 7([q[9~l

*

Time

Deliver to Cua CDA.\A

Name of Firm A ame oa C_@ery

Fax Phone No. | (570) zo9~93m5~ 7-7335]
From j AMES (,U'HGV‘—

LF Project No.

NUMBER OF PAGES: This cover page plus MH_GD__. page(s)

For voice contact call: (916) 786-0320
For Return Facsimile message: (916) 786-0366
Telecopy Operatox:

Any question or inquirics about missing pages or unreadable copy, please
call {916) 786-0320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 3730
July 8, 1994

Mr. James Lutton
Levine-Fricke

3001 Douglas Blvd, Suite 320
Roseville, CA 95661

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94821

{510} 271-4530

RE: Proposal Approval for 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin 94566

Dear Mr. Lutton:

I have completed review of Levine~Fricke’s Data Evaluation and
Remedial Strategy proposal for the above referenced site. The
proposal to overexcavate fuel contaminated soil around the former
gasoline tank pit is acceptable. This activity will result in the
decommissioning of monitoring well Mw-1, which will require a
permit from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. Also, a
replacement well downgradient from the final excavation pit will be
required. Soil samples collected should be analyzed for TPH-G,
BTEX, and total lead.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the start of
field work. Our office has moved to: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd
Floor, Alameda, CA 94502. Or you may fax us at (510) 377-9335.

f
\. |\~(Z_{}}:' {'_‘,5’ A

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Charles Lemoine, 1367 52nd Ave, Oakland, CA 94601
files
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DATA EVALUATION AND REMEDIAL STRATEGY
FOR GASOLINE AFFECTED SOIL AND GROUND WATER
NEAR FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCATION
6085 SCARLETT COURT, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
JUNE 29, 1994

ITE BACKG.

. Figures 1 and 2, three underground fuel storage tanks (500 to 1,000 gallon
capacity) removed from an area Jocated in the northwest section of the site. Tank
removal activities conducted in June 1990,

. Reported laboratory analytical results indicated elevated concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes (BTEX) in soil and ground-water samples collected from the bottom
of the excavation by a previous consultant.

) A ground-water monitoring well was installed near the southwest comer of the
excavation in March 1993 by a previous consultant. Laboratory analytical results
indicated elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in a soil sample collected
from the boring at approximately 10 feet bgs and in a ground-water sample
collected from the well,

. The ground water level in the monitoring well was observed to be approximately 3
feet below ground surface.

LEVINESFRICKE ASSESSMENT OF AFFECTED SOII, AND GROUND-WATER
v Soil samples, soil-gas samples and ground-water samples were collected at various

locations on the site and specifically, near the tank excavation (Figure 2) to further
assess the extent of gasoline affected soil and ground-water.

SOIL. SAMPLES

. Analytical results of soil samples colflected from depths of 2.5 and 5 feet bgs
indicated that TPHg and BTEX were not detecied (Figure 3).

SOIL-GAS SAMPLES
. Analytical results of soii-gas samples collected from near the tank excavation

indicated that total volatile hydrocarbons (TVHC) were not detected (Figure 4).
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. Analytical resuits of two soil-gas samples collected from the west and southern
sections of the site indicated low concentrations of TVHC,

GRO -WATER SAMPL,

v Analytical results of ground-water samples collected from the soil-gas survey
sampling points near the tank excavation indicated that TVHCs were not detected
(Figure 5). Two locations did not yield water over a three day period.

. Analytical results of one ground-water sample collected near the southwest corner
of the site indicated that TVHCs were detected at concentrations of approximately
0.030 parts per million (ppm). BTEX Compounds were not detected in the
ground water sample at this location.

. Analytical results of ground-water collected from the monitoring well (MW-1)
indicated elevated concentrations of TPHg (91ppm) and BTEX,

DATA EVALUATION

. Based on the data collected from this assessment, the gasoline-affected soil and
ground-water appear to be localized near the tank excavation.

REMEDIAL STRATEGY

’ Excavation of the gasoline-affected soils from the bottom of the tank excavation
and around the monitoring well is expected to remove the source and prevent
further migration of petroleum hydrocarbons.

REMED TION

. Excavate approximately 4 feet of soil from the bottom of the existing tank
excavation.

. Excavate approximately 12 feet of soil in an approximately 20-foot square area

surrounding MW-1. Destruction of MW-1 will be necessary.

. The analytical data indicated no hydrocarbons were present in the soil above the
ground-water. Therefore, any apparent unaffected soils will be seprepated and
stockpiled on site.

. Stockpile excavated soil on-Site. Aeraie and dispose of soil as appropriate.

. Collect confirmatory soil and ground-water samples from the excavation.

szt TPt BTEY ok kA Lead
Ct i W)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY %
DaviD J KEARS, Agency Director ,

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 3730
April 20, 1994

Mr. Charles Lemoine

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

1367 52nd Ave {510) 271-4530

Oakland, CA 94601
Subject: QMR for 6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94566
Dear Mr. Lemoine:

On December 13, 1993 I send a letter requesting that the monitoring
well installed at the above referenced site be sampled on a
quarterly basis. The well was to be sampled no later than January
1994, To date, this office is not in receipt of a gquarterly
monitoring report (QMR) documenting the work that should have
occurred. If the well has not been sampled 1mplamentatlon of a
quarterly monitoring schedule must begin immediately. A QMR is due
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23CCR), Section
2652(d), regquires the owner or operator of an UST facility to
submit reports every three months, or at a more frequent interval
as specified by the local agency or regional water board, until
investigation and cleanup are complete. In addition, the
California Health and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 25298, states
that underground storage tank closure is incomplete untll the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions
of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks,
nust be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Gary Lowe, H20GEOL, P.O. Box 2165, Livermore 94550
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

- State Water Resources Control Board
StD 3730 Dwision of Clean Water Programs
UST {ocal Oversight Program

December 13, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

. {510) 271-4530
Mr. Charles Lemoine

1367 52nd Ave
Qakland, CA 94601

Subject: QMR for 6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94566
Dear Mr. Lemoine:

I have just received and completed review of H20GEOL's November
1993 report for the above referenced site. This report documents
the installation of one downgradient monitoring well and results of
laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples collected during
this phase of the investigation, which occurred in March 1993.
Groundwater analytical results indicate water to be impacted with up
to 64,000 parts per billion total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(ppb TPH-G) and 25,000 ppb benzenze, among others.

At this time, you must establish and implement a quarterly
groundwater monitoring schedule for this site. The next sampling
episode must begin no later than January 1994. A quarterly report
documenting results of each monitoring episode is due within 45
days of receiving laboratory results. Groundwater should be
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead.

If laboratory results continue to show elevated levels of
contaminants sought, additional investigations will be required to
delineate the extent of the plume. In the meantime, vou should
apply for the state cleanup funds available from the State Resources
Control Board. Information about the fund is enclosed.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b).
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this

agency.

-



Charles Lemoine Page 2
re: QMR for 6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin
December 13, 1993

If vou have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

ousadh

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Gary Lowe, H20GEQL, P.O.Box 2165, Livermore, CA 94551
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KFARS /\qency Dlrec,lor

S3z. )2/

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 3730
October 7, 1993
Mr. Charles Lemoine

1367 52nd Ave
Oakland, CA 94601

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation for 6085 Scarlett ct.,

publin 94566

Dear Mr. Lemoine:

on December 7, 1992, this office sent a letter directing you to
commence with the 1nstallatlon of one downgradient monitoring
well at the above referenced site by January 25, 1993. This well
was to be used to evaluate whether the release of fuel products

at the site has impacted groundwater.

To date we are not in receipt of any documentation that the work
has been performed. Please be advised that the California Health

and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 25298,

states that underground

storage tank closure is incomplete unt11 the responsible party
characterizes and remediates the contamination resulting from

product discharge.

Therefore, you, as the responsible party are in violation of this
section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penalties of up to $5,000, for each day of violation, upon
conviction. Also, fallure to furnish technical reports regarding
documented or potential groundwater contamination violates
Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. The Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of
up to $1,000 per day that such a violation continues.

You are directed to commence with the installation of the
nonitoring well within 30 days of the date of this letter.
Failure to comply will result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for
enforcement action. Modification of required tasks or extensions
of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this

agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCe: Gil Jensen, Alameda Coﬁnty District Attorney’s Office

files (lemoines)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY %;Kgff

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StIDb 3730 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
December 7, 1992 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Charles Lemoine {510y 271-4530

1367 52nd Ave
Ooakland, CA 94601

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation for 6085 Scarlett Ct.,
Dublin 94566

Dear Mr. Lemoine:

On April 13, 1992 this Agency requested additional work be
performed for the determination of the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination caused by the release of petroleum
products from the former underground storage tanks (USTs) at the
above referenced site.

In response to our letter, solil samples were taken from four
sidewalls of the excavation pit (which was left open since the
USTs were removed in June 1990), at the capillary fringe. One
water sample from the pit was also taken. The samples were-
analyzed for TPH~g and BTEX resulting in non-detectable levels,
The pit was then backfilled with "clean" soil.

A workplan, dated June 25, 1992, for the installation of one
monitoring well in the confirmed downgradient direction was
submitted by your consultant, Mr. Gary Lowe. This workplan was
given verbal approval on June 30, 1990 to Mr. Lowe.

In a recent conversation you stated that field work for the
installation of the monitoring well has not begun. At this time
you are directed to commence with field work within 45 days of
the date of this letter. 2 report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadllnes, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Rich Hiett of the RWQCB.



C. Lemoine Page 2
re: 6085 Scarlett Ct, Dublin
December 7, 1992

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrlct Attorney’s Office
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
Edgar Howell/files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
StID 3730 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
June 5, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
s Oakland, CA 948621
Chuck Lemoine (510) 271-4320

1367 52nd Ave
Oakland, <CA 94610

Subject: Backfilling Pit at 6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94566
Dear Mr. Lemoine:

I have reviewed the laboratory analyses of both water and soil
samples taken at the above referenced site. It is appropriate to
backfill the former tank excavation with clean soil, as you have
indicated is your preference, at this time. I understand you
also wish to leave the stockpiled soil onsite. For clearance you
will need to take confirmatory samples for every 20 cubic yards
of soil with non detection levels of TPH-G and BTEX. Provide me
the laboratory analyses when they become available. If you have
any other questions, please call me at (510)271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

File

lemoine3



Memo to File

Date: June 2, 1992

Site: Charles Lemoine
6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 924566
sStid 3730

Reviewed letter dated May, 1992. Per phone with C. Lemoine. He
wants to backfill with clean soil and leave stockpile onsite.

Told him in order to leave so0il onsite, the stockpile needs to be
tested, one sample for every 20 cu.yd. and must show N.D. He

also needkone confirmed downgradient well to be monitored
guarterly for at least one year whfRcN(¥K. He hopes to use
Scotesman and/or Valley Nissan's well data to determine ¢
downgradient. I checked both files for downgradient wells and he™
may haveglddequate data. I informed his consultant, Gary Lowe,
that he would need to contact Jeff Shapiro to set up a time for
the site search. Also, a workplan would need to be submitted for
approval prior to well installation. This should be submitted
within 45 days of today's date.

Eva Chu Qj(j?k,ﬂﬁgavﬁ~__~whﬁ

lemoine2



Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM May 26, 1992
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: 6085 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94566. Request to close excavation.

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have received of your letter dated April 13, 1992. In this letter
you cite a final closure report by Fuel 0il Polishing Company, dated
June 11, 1990, as confirmation that an wunauthorized release has
occurred. Please note that final closure has not occurred since the
tank removal hole is still open.

A sample of water from the hole was collected on August 23, 1991 and

analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. Clayton found
only 70 ppm TPH-G and only 16, 12, 0.5, and 2.6 ppb of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene,and xylenes, respectively. These numbers are

substantially below those you quote from Fuel 0il Polishing. The
Clayton lab report is attached.

After receiving your letter, I had Gary D. Lowe, R.G., C.E.G. collect
soil samples from around the hole and water from in the hole, and a
soil sample from where the soil with the highest odor had been placed
for aeration. Mr. Lowe had the samples analyzed by Chromalab, Inc.
All of these samples came back not detected. Mr. Lowe’s report is
attached.

Base on this report I am requesting prmission to refill the tank
removal excavation. Also, please reconsider the need for a work plan
based on this more recent information.

Thank you, ,

7
Cifg LR
Chuck Lemoine



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES §

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID #3730 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
. Oakland, CA 94621
April 13, 1992 (510) 271-4320

Charles Lemoine
1367 B52nd Ave
Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Workplan for Soil and Groundwater Remediation at
6085 Scarlett ¢t., Dublin, CA 94566

Dear Mr. Lemocine:

Oour office has reviewed the sampling analyses results for the
underground storage tank (UST) removals occurring on June 11, 1990
at the above referenced site, as presented by Tom Ranmsey of the
Fuel 0il Polishing Company, in the final closure report dated
May 24, 1990. The soil and water analyses confirm significant
contamination in both soil and groundwater. Soil samples collected
from the UST pit reveal up to 290 parts per million (ppm) for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G). The water sample
contained 120ppm TPH~G, in addition to 4400, 18,000, 3900, and
20,000 parts per billion (ppb) for the aromatic compounds benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, respectively.

These results confirm that an unauthorized release from the USTs
has occurred. Further, ground water has already been shown to be
impacted by this release. As a result, further work to define the
extent of both so0il and ground water contamination must be
completed. To initiate this work, you are now required to submit
a workplan that provides information on how the subsurface
investigation will proceed. This workplan must be submitted to our
office within 45 days of the date of this letter,
. AV | \Q4T

our office will be the lead agency overseeing the soil and
groundwater investigation at this site. The San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be adhering to the
RWQCHB's investigation regquirements. However, you are responsible
for diligent actions to protect the waters of the State. If at any
time free product is encountered, it must be removed. If you
investigation indicates that the plume is migrating, interim
remedial measures are to be taken to contain it onsite, or to
prevent the migration.

A format for the workplan and items to address is outlined below.



6085 Scarlett Ct Page 2°:
April 13, 1992

I. INTRODUCTION
A. Statement of Scope of Work
B. Site Location

C. Background

D. Site History

Provide a brief description of the historic site use and
ownership information, type of business and associated
activities that take place at the site, and provide a
history of the use of the underground tank, its contents,
and include the date of installation.

IZI. SITE DESCRIPTION

A. Provide a map which shows streets, site buildings,
underground tank locations, subsurface conduits and
utilities, on-site and nearby wells, and nearby streams
or water bodies.

B. Provide a description of the hydrogeologic setting of the
site and surrounding area. Include a description of any
subsurface work previously done at the site.

IIY. PLAN FOR DETERMINING EXTENT OF SOIL CONTAMINATION ON SITE

A. Describe how the extent of soil contamination associated
with the former underground tank will be determined.

B. Describe the sampling methods and procedures to be used.
If soil samples are to be collected for contamination
delineation, consult the RWQCB guidelines for soil
sampling protocols. During drilling of all boreholes and
monitoring wells, undisturbed soil samples are to be
collected at a minimum of every five feet in the
unsaturated zone and at any changes in lithology for
logging and analytical purposes. Borings and wells are
to be permitted through Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, Zone 7. Their number is
{510)484-2600. Borings and wells are to be logged from
undisturbed soils samples. Logs shall include observed
soil odors; blow counts shall be expressed in blows per
6 inches of drive. If a seil gas survey is planned, the
location of survey points must be identified along with
the analytical methods and techniques to be used. A
quality assurance plan for field analyses must be
submitted.
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c. Scil samples are to be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents.

Iv. DETERMINATION OF GROUNDWATER QUALITY

A. A minimum of three monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the groundwater gradient. If the verified
down-gradient location has been established, the complete
gradient data must be submitted and one monitoring well
will be required in the down-gradient direction.

B. Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the RWQCB guidelines and to permit
entrance of any free product into the wells. Filter pack
and slot sizes for all wells should be based on particle
analysis from each stratigraphic unit in at least one
boring on the site and on the types of groundwater
contaminants present. The well screen must be situated
to intercept any floating product from both the highest
and lowest ground levels. All wells shall be surveyed to
mean sea level to an established benchmark to 0.01 foot.

C. Monitoring wells must be sampled for dissolved and
floating constituents. Any free product 1is to be
measured with an optical probe or by another method shown
to have equivalent accuracy.

D. Water level measurements must be made monthly for 12
consecutive months until a gradient pattern is
established. Thereafter, measurements shall be made

gquarterly. A groundwater gradient map shall be developed
for every water level data set.

E. Sample monitoring wells monthly for three consecutive
months. Free product thicknesses and water levels shall
be measured in all wells for each sampling event before
any purging or sampling activities are begun. After
three consecutive months of sampling, all monitoring
wells must be sampled at least quarterly for one year.
Groundwater guality must be monitored quarterliy for a
minimum of one vyear, even if mno contamination is
identified. At this point, the case will be evaluated to
determine if additional monitoring is necessary.

F. Groundwater samples are to be analyzed by a California
State Certified Laboratory for the  appropriate

constituents.
V. INTERPRETATION OF HYDROGEQLOQGIC DATA
A. Water level contour maps showing groundwater gradient

direction and free and dissolved product plume definition
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maps of each contaminant constituent should be prepared
routinely and submitted with the sampling results.

B. The hydrogeologic characteristics of the aquifer must be
described. An estimate of vertical transmissivity, based
on a laboratory permeability test or a pump test, is
reguired for any unit identified as . a clay.
TIdentification of the clay should be verified by particle
analysis (ASTM D~422).

C. The cross sections, groundwater gradients (horizontal and
vertical) should be interpreted to explain pollution
migration patterns.

VI. DEPERMINATION OF THE TYPES OF BENEFICIAL USES OF THE
GROUNDWATER

A. The State has defined all San Francisco Bay Area water as
having beneficial uses; however, the types of beneficial
uses vary and must be determined in order to establish
appropriate cleanup levels. Beneficial uses include
drinking water, irrigation, groundwater recharge, wild
1ife habitat, contact and non-contact recreation, fish
migration, etc. 2 drinking~water beneficial use
"aquifer" is defined as a aquifer yielding water of less
than 3,000 units of total dissolved solids and yielding
water at a rate of at least 200 gallons per day.

VII. SITE SAFETY PLAN

VIII. REPORTING

A. A technical report must be submitted, within 30 days of
completion of the investigation, which presents and
interprets the information generated during the initial
subsurface site investigation. At a minimum, the report
must include the following items: Site history
information, boring and well construction legs, records
of field observations and data, chain-of-custody forms,
water level data, water level contour map showing
groundwater gradient direction, contaminant plume maps,
tabulations of soil and groundwater contaminant
concentrations, status of soil contamination
characterization, description of any remedial work
performed, laboratory-originated analytical results for
all soil and groundwater samples analyzed, coples of
TSDF-to-Generator manifests for any hazardous wastes
hauled off~site, a description on where non-hazardous
contaminated soils went, and any recommendations for
additional investigative or remedial work.

B. All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered

-

L .
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Geologist or a California-Registered Civil Englneer. A
statement of gualifications should be included in all
reports. Borehole and monitoring well installation and
logging, 1mpact assessments, and interpretation of such
data will require the signature of such a professional.

C. The technical report must be submitted with a cover
letter from an auvthorized representative of Charles
Lemoine and received in this office by the established
due date. The letter must be signed by a principal
executive officer or by an authorized representative of
the company.

Any stockpiled soil associated with tank removal activities or
1nvest1gat10n activities must be sampled to determine the proper
disposition of the soil., The number of samples collected from the
stockpile(s) must be adequate to characterize the soil for the
appropriate soil handling or disposal method.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to the
RWQCB to the attention of Lester Feldman. The address is:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Fifth Floor
QOakland, CA 94612

You should be aware that this Division is working in conijunction
with the RWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of agreed upon time deadlines must be confirmed in
writing by either this Division or the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this
letter or the status of this case, please contact Eva Chu at
(510)271~-4530.

tt 0. Seery, CHMM
Sri/ﬂazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Department
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
file
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ALAMEDA ¢ ""™NTY

' # Site Brief for GENERATORS as of 12/27/91 pa‘..'.z
for the city of Hayward
StID# Name of Site Site Address Zip LastInsp #Empl Sta

. - A A —— g — o — T — v T na T Y — e o Y i S A D e T Sk A S RS\ s S - — ———— . —— e v Wt g —

2147 Go Fork Lift Service 2306 American Ave. #4 545 09/11/91 3 ¢
1588 Mission Tool and Man 3440 Arden Rd. 545 08/31/87 30 ¢
2151 Carlson Marine 2964 Arf Ave. 545 08/26/88 2 C
1384 Shrader Scientific 2976 Arf Ave. 545 05/18/87 10 C
1864 Bay Cities Auto Auct 29900 Auction Way 544 03/07/88 39 ¢
1758 TILee's Auto Body Shop 782 B &St. 541 03/20/91 1 cC
2498 Leader Cleaners 1147 B st. 541 05/23/89 4 C
2556 Lucky Cleaners 2061 B St. 541 06/28/89 1 cC
3431 Souza's Auto Body 30 Barnes Ct. 544 05/31/91 4 C
1577 EKC Technology, Inc. 2520 Barrington Ct, 545 08/27/87 5 C
1589 Process Engineers, I 3329 Baumberg Ave. 545 08/31/87 6 C
2590 Sogetal, Inc. 3876 Bay Center Place 545 07/07/89 3 C
1785 Advanced Finishing T 23158 Bernhardt Ave. 545 01/12/88 11 I
2021 Rabco Enterprises 3500 Breakwater Ave. 545 05/10/88 7 C
2588 Agfa Compugraphic Di 3535 Breakwater Ave. 545 07/07/89 9 C
3588 R.H. Garman Co. 3501 Breakwater Ct. 545 1}
1998 RH Gorman 3503 Breakwater Ct. 545 04/18/88 2 C
1999 SMA 3503 Breakwater Ct. 545 04/18/88 16 C
2241 Maas Tech Coat 529 ¢ St. 541 10/26/88 4 C
1609 Shalo's Furniture Re 554 C St. 541 10/05/87 4 C
2323 Mike's Service Forei 575 C St. 541 03/30/90 2 C
2324 Quality Auto Paint & 575 C sSt. 541 04/05/90 4 C
3182 Bo's Imports 19839 Cabot Blvd. 545 10/25/90 1 cC
2748 MCI Telecommunicatio 21350 Cabot Blvd. 545 10/30/89 15 C
3554 Biogenex Laboratorie 21377 Cabot Blvd. 545 09/27/91 9 C
3125 Pacific Printing & G 23785 Cabot Blvd. #301 545 09/19/90 2 ¢
1457 Mura IV Products, In 21063 Cabot Blvd., Ste 545 11/21/90 0 C
2740 St. Rose Hospital 27200 Calaroga Ave. 545 .10/17/89 375 C
3272 *TSD* CA State Univ/ 25800 Campus Dr. 542 - C
2670 Gonzales Trucking 24 Cannery Ct. 544 "11/06/91 1 I
2261 Accuracy Screw Machi 2729 Cavanaugh Ct. 545 11/15/88 12 C
1598 Corley's Auto Repair 516 Claire St. 541 10/06/87 3 ¢C
1596 M & M Heads Unlimite 519 Claire St. 541 10/06/87 4 C
3446 Hermann's Auto Body 537 Claire St. 541 07/03/91 1 C
1597 Cal Smog 539 Claire st. 541 10/06/87 2 C
1608 Gold Star Co. 549 Claire st. 541 10/05/87 1 I
1283 Con-Way Western Expr 2200 Claremont Ct. 545 0M/01/87 6 C
1963 Columbus Distributin 22950 Clawiter Rd. 545 03/29/88 4 C
1356 Golden Gate X-Ray In 22962 Clawiter Rd. 545 05/08/87 6 C
1618 Alhambra National Wa 22990 Clawiter Rd. 545 09/17/87 6 C
1617 Oliver de Silva, Inc 22991 Clawiter Rd. 545 09/17/87 12 C
1620 Greg's Automotive Se 23352 Clawiter Rd. 545 10/13/87 2 I
1619 Sean's Motorcycle Se 23356 Clawiter Rd. 545 10/11/91 3 ¢C
1621 J & J Body Shop @ 23360 Clawiter Rd. 545 10/13/87 1 c
2755 MetFab, Inc. 23721 Clawiter Rd. 545 10/31/89 12 C
2734 C&G Contractors, Inc 23878 Clawiter Rd. 545 10/19/89 4 C
1358 Superstructures 24200 Clawiter Rd. 545 03/01/88 6 C
639 PG&E - Hayward Servi 24300 Clawiter Rd. 545 (09/25/86 393 C
1628 Continental White Ca 24493 Clawiter Rd. 545 % 25 C
2557 Nixon-Egli Equipment 24701 Clawiter Rd. 545 07/09/90 5 C
2115 Ryder Student Transp 24785 Clawiter Rd. 545 12/06/91 6 I
2616 Yellow Freight Syste 25555 Clawiter Rd. 545 08/02/89 1 C
2743 Herrick Corporation 25601 Clawiter Rd. 545 01/30/91 3 I

STATUS : C = Current I = Inactive Qg = need Q'naire



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034

StID s 3730

SITE NAME: Charles Lemoane Property DATE REPORTED : 06/11/90

ADDRESS : 6085 Scarlett cCt. _ DATE CONFIRMED:

CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED:

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 07/11/90 DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3,H,S,C

CASE CLOSED:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

—— T TR Gt S G - T ¢ i S —————— " b

RP#1~-CONTACT NAME: Charles Lemcine
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS: 1367 - 52nd Ave

CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94601

DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/11/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT
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HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY CERTIFICATION LIST 1dm}j 2%
. Razardous Matar{als Laboratory Section, California Department of Health Services, 2151 Be t !V"'Bﬂrk21£;j 4704

B5K & Assaciates PHONE: (209)485-4310 LABORATORY CATEGORY: Commercial
1814 Stanislaug Street CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 182

Fresno, CA 93706

__..........,__._._.._.,_..-........_.......,..--..-...,..._.....-'—..___..__..._-.--—_...___...-a--.--...--.-.._-...,...,.-—-—..__.--.-—-————.-‘..-—-—-h._-......_.-w-—— __________________________________

QRGANIC CHEMICAL VESTING METHOO NUMAER (DATE CERTIFIED) (Y = CERTIFIED; N = NOT CERTIFIED)
1.1 Halogented Volatile Qrganfes w=-=——n-=-m-sswersmscmsamrommesmamTms oS T n T TR £010(06-09-84) -~ ¥
1.2 Non-Halogenated Volatile Organfas «-msmm=moswwowsmmmossuumosom o s ooy S o T R ST 8015(01-28-88)—~~rr-m- Y
1.3 Aromatic Volatile Drganicg ~=rmm——msswarm oo me oo e oo s S S TS S B920(07-22-87)rmmmmns Y
1.4 Acrolein, Acrylonitrile, Acatonitrile =--mw-ss=smmtommmmmemmansmmsne o m s sy TSR 8036(04-20-39) -~ ¥
1,6 Phengls --=eswmmmmsmmmsmn oo - B e e b S S e 8040(06-09-88)—~--~--~ ¥
1.6 PhEhalate EELoRg =—rmmmrm oo oo o e e o € T TS e s s TS e T 8060{06-20-89)-~---~- Y
1.7 Organochloring Pesticides ~-s=wrmmeomemownmmssmmcs oo s s s oy o m s SR m T 8080(03-01-A8)-~--~~-~ ¥
1.8 Polychlarinated 8iphanyls (PCBS) ==vr—=n=-wrmmmomoomammcommsmbn o oo s oo S TR T T 8080(03-01-48}~~mvmr- Y
1.3 Nitroaromatics and Cyelic Katonas A m————— i e = == e s - e == R4 0 080 2889 ) ¢ - oo Y
1.10 Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbong w-—res=wmrmssmmmmmrossossosesas o ome e o T n s s s T TR T 8100(06~20-89)--~--~--- ¥
1.11 Chlordnated Hydrocarbong ww——mw—memremmmscrma —mme oo sss e s m s s s o s e B120{06-20-89)rensumnn Y
1.12 Organophosporus Pasticides «-rv-—m-mmwmmmmmumowes L 1 R e W g e 8140(06~20-49)~---~--~ Y
1.13 Chlordnatad Herbigides ———mm=mmmmm o s s e s o e S SRS S S S T ST T 8150(07-22-87)-=c v == ¥
1.14 Carhamates =vrrrmmmsesuroos o g et s s “ T T M S S ey N
1.15 GC/M3 Mathod for Volatile Organfcs +-r——-—==--e-=m=rmm=men A S e T 8240(08~30-88)~-—-—-~ ¥
1.1 GC/MS Mathod for Samivolatile Drganics w-—rwmsmrwsemmssstmsressos oo s m o Ty oo e 8270(05-09-88)----=-- Y
IHORGANIC CHEMICAL TESTING METHOD XUMBER (DATE CERTIFIED) {Y = CERTIFIED; N = NQT CERTIFIED)
2.1 ARBERONY wm=smm oo S oo s o BOTE(0T=22-07)—mmmrmmm s st o s e e Y
2.2 APSERiE —memmeemmmotewromonossmt e e T s S e T8 1(87-22-87}---—-=~- y
2.3 Barfum =m-m-mremmrm e ey e e m s e BOA(QT-22~8 7)== o s S e \
2.4 Beryllium =---~-= et o §010(07=22-87)~~w=r—swmmmmmsmmmm i mr = 1091 ( 0§ - 0988 ) - o~ oY
1.5 Cadmium == svrmmmmmmmmr s e s 5010{07-22487) —mumwemrmnmm o e s M3{07-22-87 )= ¥
7.5 Chromium{V]) meserms oo am s oo S e e S e 7196 (06~09-88 )~ mm——mmmmmmmmm v vm e
2.1 Chramfum(total) -wwwmm—ommromswmmmammes s o BO10( 072287 ) wwen wremm oo s m s T191{08-09-88 )~ ww~—--~ Y
2.8 Qobalt ~—=-mermmmmmm e o s ket s i oo 6010{07-2207 Jrmmm s m oo e sy e TH01{05-09-88) - ev ¥
2.9 Copper R e e 6010(07-22-87 )= e mmm e s o 1211 (07-22-87 )~ Y
7.10 Lead —-rrmmmmmmm oo a e e g e BO1G(0T=22-87)-mummmermsr s oo e st e T421(07-22-87 )=~ ~~=-Y
2.1 MERQUPY = o o oo o o e e e Y S T T S o T T T T470(0T1-22-8T) »vmmmmmmmm o e A
2.12 Molybdapum -==-==vommummnmmmam oot s s e §010(07-22-87 )~ mmmuw - v 7481{06-08-58) - —-=---» ¥
2.1 Nigkel mm—mmmot oo oo et 010{QT=228T ) mmmmm mmm et S e i Y
2.1 GRIERTUR = e e oo o b e e T o T T S m e 1741(07-22-47 )= wwmm=m Y
2,15 Silyen =mmmmeomme st §010(07-22-87)-vemmmmrmmsvrm o m s vm e e T161(07-22-87)~nweemmme Y
2.16 Thallfum -===--==-smer=roomoroassomemsgom o s e GO10(0T~22=8T)-wmrmm o mmer s o s T84 1(06-00-BB ) remr Y
217 Yanadium ~----ssvrmmmrm e o s i BOEB(DT-22m 8T )= o e e e e ¥
T AR Dng —meemmm s m e o v e S BOYO{0T-22-§T Jommmmm oot o e s s ¥
2,19 Cyanide ~==--=sv-r===r=n-v- - o o ek T b e 8010(07-22-81]---=smn- Y
2.20 Flugpida ——=n-m=merammmmmem s 340.2(07-22-8T )~ mrm e - T e T 1 o P S Y
2.0 Sulfide ——-mamwmeommonoeomnm oo e e e T T T S 030(05-09-88) -~ ---~- Y
OTHER

3,0 Californis Waste Extraction TesT --—-wrm=ms——w—wrm———g ' N R et (1 I 2 A D RPN {
1.0 Phyaical Praparty Testing -v=——=---—smm=—=—me—u-og S S IR - - - -+ e e et

5.0 Aquatic Toxfeity Tasting --=mve==—omm-o immmwaseaay . A T

6.0 Bulk Asbestas Tasting w----s=vmvmmmmmmmmomnyom o, T ST T T ey s e

7.0 Total Qrganfc Lead ==evmmmsmmmmomososommssm s e e i = {08-04-88) = wmmmnmy
8.0 Total Patroleum Hydrocarbong —--sws==mmmmomsememnes? . E (06-09-88)=--n- -~ Y
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éﬁﬁusz August 24th,1990

Bay Area Air Quality
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, Calif. 94109

Mr. Dennis Baker
Dear Sir:

1 notified Rohnne in your office of propsed aeration of soil

at 6085 3carlett Ct., Dublin, Ca., beginning on 8/27/90. Roxanne

asked that I follow-up with a written note. Should vou need to con-
tact me, my phone # is (415) 533-7211 and my addr.cv is 1367 52nd Ave.,
Dakland, Calif. 94601

Thank Yeu -

C.Lemoine
Owner
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S0 AUG 29 Ai1ID: 5D : August 20, 1990

B 8§ K and Associates
5729 Sonoma Dr.
Pleasanton, Calif. 94566
462-4000

Re: Dublin Property - Soil and Water Samples
Dear Alex Eskandari:

We hereby give pormission to B § K and Associates to
do water and soil sampling at 6085 Scarelett Ct., Dublin
for gasoline.

'

P A R
LE

C.W.Lemoine
Ovner

N,Lemoine

415 462-4115
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E G ﬁas tﬁéRA Ety Sgorage Tanks 14 EPATOMar
E on azardo W
El § ardous Waste Soi 003 Ty Pl 1Zsinial P None
E b, State
éou‘ R
g % EPA/Othar
g o N 0 I I
| R ic State
8
-] EPA/Cther
C [ ‘
E d. State
s EPA/Other,"
o [ P4 .
7 ¥ Addijional Deac rjpliors tor:Mate) P Wastes Listed Above®
5 H“ﬁ quw,fjg anl B,
3.’ 1-E t ‘Tcrazv-.(.’fiﬂ, f . 3 -.'
& 'l"‘ 3'1; r d
i R ,e 0‘$‘
< \—.
% ° e I‘. ,.‘
}:-: 16, Spacinl Handtlnu Inutructlana and Additlonal Bn(ormalion
z
w Keep away from sources of i nition. Wear hardhat, safety shoes
E and gloves when working with U.S.T.'s
-
e
3 16.
3 GEHERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1hereby declare that the gontants of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
= and are clagaitied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condllion for transport by highway according to applicable international and
35 natlonal government regulalions.
o Il am a large quantlty genarator, | canify that | have a pragram la plage to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genersted to he degres | have determined
Ie) lo ba aconomically practicable and that | have selected the praciicable method of tregtment, storage, or disposal curfently available to me which minimizes the
- present and futura threat to human health and the environmenl; OR, if | am a small quentity generator, | have made a good faith ellort to minimize my wasle
O generation and selact the bast wasle managemenlt melhod that is available to me and that | can all% -
z
e Printad/Typed Name N Slgnature ¥ Month  Day Year
3Ly U / a
i CIEWeK ) g 42~ ,
v} ;g i7. Transporter 1 Acknowladgemanl af Receipt of Malerfate k..—; LA
Z a Printad/Typed Name A/ &g% ;—- % Month  Day  Yeer
8| 8 | fdkovras L. LT3 s SV 716 ]
w o 18. Transperlar 2 Acknowladgement of Recelpt of Materials
g -? Prinled /Typed Nama Saunature ' Month  Day Year
E
2! & I
18, Discrapancy Indlcation Space
F
A
o]
|
L (LN
.} 20. Faclily Owner or Operalor Cenrlficalion ofb!}lptlo} hi&rdo&aﬁmi la‘é&‘ ared by this manifast except as noted in ltam 19.
¥ Printed/Typed Namea Slgnature Month  Day  Year
I I I
DHS 8022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA B700—22 -
(Rev. 9-88) Previous odillons are obsolele. Blye: GENERATOR SEMDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 3D DAYS

To: P.O. Box 400, Sacramento, CA  95812-0400



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Oakiond, CA 944621
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pink ~files
: n-For iLIH

" ¢ Mame Chaw]&s | e towe Dase¥hy 1l 19D
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) -
__ 1.immediate Reporiing 2708 Site  Address 6@2 \;» gaﬂ/f LCH C{M/LL

. 2. Bus. Plan Stds. assawy 0| *lté AQdress = M e~ M
3. Cars > 30 doys 23503.7 %

___ d.inventery infomation 25504(0) —

—.. 5. Invenloty Complete 2730 Clty o ™5 bl’ Phone

___ b, tmergency Response 25504(b) = S
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— 9. Modification 25505(h)
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. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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10. Reglstratton Form Flled 25533(a)
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—16. Parsons Resporsible 25304(e) e
. 17. Cortifcation 255340

~ 18, txemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b) .

19, Trade Secret Requested? 25538 Comments; W (Y £Lm OUM/

Tl UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)
i, s 103 Tavke and esmuntds

. ReCo tenonce
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.. 6, tathod ‘< =) / ‘) i IUU\Y

1) Montly Test
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A Tondis LAt Wates . (292 L3, %qzz
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¥ Date:
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Rev 6/88
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STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INBURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

MY 16, 1990 _ POLICY NUMBER: =7 23138 = 479
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 11=16~-90
e
CHARLES LEMOINE
1387 528D AVE
OAKLAND
CA 94601
L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issusd or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such poticies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

THOMAS C. RAMSEY
THZ FUEL OIL POLISHING (CDa
193346 SOQLAND (T .
SONOMA :
Ca 5476

.

COPY FORINSURED'S FLE

SCiF 10262 (REV, 10-86}) OLD 262A



=

State of California
Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

FUEL OIL POLISHING COMPANY THE

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

DEPARTMENT OF

C61/DA40 - Service Station Equipment Maintenance

Witness my hand and seal this day,
December 28, 1989

Issued December 19, 1989 Leved R (205

Registrar of Contractor(

583045
k . This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not .
Signature of License Quafifier transferrable, and shall be retumed to the Registrar upon demand License Number
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes
void if not renewed.

13L-24 (REV, 1-89)

Ne 241011
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name (huglzs [ 2 Mo Ve,
Business Owner gﬁﬂui

2. Site Address 4&'25" oﬁ&ﬂﬂlzﬂ C%HQ.T—

3. Mailing Address M

city /244‘41 Ifuf. Cy

Zip Phone. « 414 .,:g_g.__‘

city Gk LA%{-_!

L Zip .M_ Phovj
e
4. Land Owner ng&ﬁ_égﬂo W5,

Address 7= v city, State nip X/

5. EPA I.D. No. Q@@_g_f%@?
6. Contractor M/ @r/ BJ »"_541"«)0 &

Ljcense Type C’G/-Pz@*

Address /ﬁf ¢ o?a//wa @M—ﬁ'—
city D?gg sl & %_2/7 A

Phone ﬁﬂﬂ?ff:/%fﬂ

¢ I BF0UI
nsultant e/étfﬁhf gUVlfaﬂm//ﬂ/ (Bw sl T35
Adaress /H5Y @g.mecy lug

city ;ﬂ/gsaybv C’M

Phone éﬂ '5_:’ 4['?[ -cfff 2
.- Milte HolbecoK

!




8.

9.

10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ﬁi_gﬁz #ﬂ_/_[_éﬁ_ka Title ,Zée'[gr 8/!/;95 veed
Phone Y- L6-ZL 5©

Total No. of Tanks at facility i_

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? “Yes { X No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name VXA vEe EPA I.D. No.(HPEOO0 EAL513
Address [25&[ LoepwH ;;7-(;:4:—{ Lot 2 943‘
City M‘/J state CH  zip Plp0s

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name HUMalz O,/ &@O‘E‘ﬂq EPA I.D. No.

Address S b abeve

City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name ;ﬁ{g [Zfo'/‘s&wq & EPA I.D. No (W T4/ ZH 44T

\(O ch%é Address [ Zﬁﬁ_@ @@Qg Courl Dois 2089

city Clibaboud state 4 _ zip PP TL
d) Tank Disposal Site_ k
Name Miﬁ .ZJUQ EPA I.D. No . #O Jd{ (I —
Address KIS WFL@Q g/-'/’c:[ -
city MJL ‘ state (% zip_ 724 &2/

[

.

@) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name _Cleugelee SuvidonechlErs 1.0, No.(BPTEL81765%

Address 1‘22.{ [%QM&QJ el Gl~ 28
city _ﬁfﬂj%ém state & zip 212/




12. Sample Collector
Name ;— Aﬁiﬂﬁé&ﬁﬁL
conpany (T Ewvieo maulsl (Guse/Bs

Address M_@%"_&M

City Mﬂ&g_g.?;«? state ¥ zip %Zé Phone Y)—LfRl--H o0

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Historic Contents
{past 5 years)
GrSofing_ .

(pug.ofhe

6,450 /l' Y A
DT o P USE, Poswrmsly
37 w @ﬂjo hiwe

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [)@

If ves, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes %] No { }

If yes, describe. &ag Q@gg/L @U%} )94»4! DQ_}ZZ'EJ,_’:_

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name 6/145;5;0 Envitty wusadlnl Gase! Tauls i

Address chﬁz ;’fgﬁlee‘i Lt
Sp—— / —
city _(Ducnaion state G4 zip _QLEULE

State Certification No. /gij?

- 3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH -Light A5~ | P4 5080 er 5pRo &ru gols /
Graclive ‘ . -
T o2 O
Fn 5080, o 5820 gon Bozo /)

BTXE.

‘0/26/)'0?5 frendd C'#—WS 232
jw el

_:;zﬁ-CZHéséﬁfg' l//

18, Submit Site Safety Plan gdclksd
19. Workman’s Conpensation: Yes (X] ¥o [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes (Xﬁ No [ )
Name of Insurer (Rl {ioa/ %ﬂ%%ﬂ5£:742
& 3%21z§/ = /795788
20. Plot Plan subnitted? Yes [xj No [ } »
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes U{] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) 20&{ p ,4#4‘.'75-%
T e

Signature

Date ﬂ% /L_Il /9982

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please- tzrje) OHp K ) A‘() NO NS
Signature ‘%ﬁ/},&),« 2 :/Z; S o,

Date S -/l -G0




NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gascline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b} Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢} Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certifieq‘analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.
If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION'PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.
List professional consultants here.

Persons who areicollecting samples.

Historic contents -~ the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analyvgis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
mathod and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'’S COMPENSATION

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
“information: :

a)
b)
<)

d)

Scale
North Arrow
Property Line

Locatlon of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed .
- £) Streets
g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)
i) Depth to ground water
i) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
rev. 9/88
mam



